costs, office-related expenses and other corporate expenses.

12

Edgar Filing: PASSPORT POTASH INC - Form S-1/A

27

DILUTION

   Our pro forma net tangible book value as of May 31, 2013 was ($1,174,946) or ($0.01) per share of common stock,
based upon 183, 593,073 shares outstanding as of that date. Net tangible book value per share is determined by
dividing such number of outstanding shares of common stock, into our net tangible book value, which is our total
tangible assets less total liabilities. After giving effect to the sale of common stock in this offering at the assumed
public offering price of $0.30 per share, at May 31, 2013, after deducting the placement agent fees and other estimated
expenses of this offering, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value at May 31, 2013 would have been
approximately $34,825,054 or $0.11 per share assuming sales of all the shares offered in this offering. This represents
an immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $0.12 per share to our existing stockholders, and
an immediate dilution of $0.19 per share to investors purchasing common stock in the offering.

   The following table illustrates the per share dilution assuming sales of 25%, 50%, 75% and 100% of shares offered
respectively:

Assuming sales
of
25% of shares
offered

Assuming sales
of
50% of shares
offered

Assuming sales
of
75% of shares
offered

Assuming sales
of
100% of shares
offered

Assumed public offering price per share $0.30 $0.30 $0.30 $0.30

Net tangible book value per share before
this offering

($0.01) ($0.01) ($0.01) ($0.01)

Pro forma increase attributable to new
investors

$0.05 $0.08 $0.10 $0.12

Pro forma net tangible book value per
share after this offering

$0.04 $0.07 $0.09 $0.11

Pro forma dilution per share to new
investors in this offering

$0.26 $0.23 $0.21 $0.19

   The foregoing illustration does not reflect potential dilution as of August 6, 2013 from the exercise of outstanding
options to purchase an aggregate of 18,333,625 shares of our common stock or 50,968,146 shares of common stock
issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants or 30,450,211 shares of common stock issuable upon the
conversion of outstanding convertible debentures. Of the approximately 183,619,388 shares of our common stock
outstanding as of August 6, 2013, approximately 132,166,114 shares are freely tradable without restriction as of that
date.

MARKET FOR OUR COMMON STOCK AND RELATED STOCKHOLDER MATTERS